	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
Form PTO-1595 1-31-92	Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
	ase record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Name of conveying party(ies): BİOMEC Cardiovascular Inc.	Name:			
BIOMEC Cardiovascular Inc.	Medacquisition, Inc.			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies):				
attached?   Yes No	Internal Address:			
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Street Address: 15301 Highway 5 West			
★ Assignment □ Merger	Street Address: 15501 righway 5 west			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Minneapolis State: MN ZIP: 55447			
☐ Other Execution Date: 10/23/2003				
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ► No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s): 07/896,663	B. Patent No.(s): 5,255,693			
Additional numbers attached? □Yes X No	Lement 1 C 1 d Laure involved 1			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
mailed: Edwin E. Voigt II	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00			
VIDAS, ARRETT & STEINKRAUS, P.A.	Charge Credit Card, PTO-2038 Form Attached			
Suite 2000	Any Fee Deficiency is Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
6109 Blue Circle Drive	8. Deposit Account Number: 22-0350			
Minnetonka, MN 55343-9131	(Attach duplicate of this page if paying by deposit account)			
·				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
O Statement and dispature				
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief the forego	ive information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of			
the original document.				
Edwin E. Voigt II	7776 3-23-05			
Sign	nature Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachn	nents, and document:			
	<u> </u>			
OMB No. 0651-011 (exp. 4/94)	Do not detach this portion			
Do not detach this portion				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services				
Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450				
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450				

F\\WPWORK\\FORM\\$\PA-ASSGN.CVR

PATENT REEL: 015953 FRAME: 0340

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS by BIOMEC Cardiovascular Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("BCI"), in favor of Medacquisition, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("Medacquisition") pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of July 21, 2003 among BCI, BIOMEC, Inc., an Ohio corporation, Medamicus, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, and Medacquisition (the "Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings assigned to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

## **BACKGROUND FACTS**

Pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, BCI shall sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver certain assets to Medacquisition or its designee.

## **GRANT OF ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement:

- 1. BCI hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Medacquisition its entire right, title and interest, in all countries, in and to the patents and patent application listed on Schedule A attached hereto, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any all patent applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for that listed in Schedule A or otherwise referenced herein, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom, and all causes of action, rights of recovery and claims for damage or other relief relating, referring or pertaining to such listed patents and patent applications.
- 2. BCI covenants and agrees with Medacquisition, its successors and assigns, that cassignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property licin conveyed has been made to others by BCI and that full right to convey the same as herein pressed is possessed by BCI.

This Assignment shall be supplemented by the Purchase Agreement with respect to the same of the same o

M8939814

PATENT REEL: 015953 FRAME: 0341 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BCI and Medacquisition have caused this instrument to be executed effective as of this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of October, 2003.

BIOME# CARDIO ASCULAR INC.

Vincent Owens

Chief Executive Officer

MEDACQUISITION INC

James D. Hartman

Chief Executive Officer

MEDICAL PAGE 04/07

## Schedule A Patents and Patent Application

ritie	Appln No.	Patent No.	Reel/Frame
Endocardial Electrode Lead with Conical Fixation Mechanism	06/537,252	4,519,404	011541/0199
Myocardial Lead Introducer (design)	06/537,252	D329,898	011541/0199
Pacing Lead and Introducer Therefor	07/430,596	4,972,847	011541/0199
Releasable Lock Assembly	07/600,627	5,040,545	011541/0199
Cardiac Lead	07/707,681	5,143,090	011541/0199
Cardiac Lead with Retractable Fixators	07/718,377	5,179,962	011541/0199
Cardiac Lead	07/896,663	5,255,693	011541/0199
Bipolar Cardiac Lead with Drug Eluting Device	07/912,321	5,217,028	011541/0199
Medical Instrument with Releasable Lock	08/905,108	5,876,420	009022/0099
Pead Introducer (provisional patent application)	60/468,352	N/A	N/A

PATENT REEL: 015953 FRAME: 0343